

No. 14-1248

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant, and

DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES,
Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee

*(ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW
UNION.
No. 155-CV-2014)*

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS DEEP QUOD
RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TEAM 14
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. QUEECHUNK CANAL IS PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE STATE OF NEW UNION, ALLOWING FOR A PUBLIC RIGHT OF NAVIGATION DESPITE MOON MOO FARM’S OWNERSHIP OF ITS BANKS AND ITS ARTIFICIAL CONSTRUCTION.	7
A. QUEECHUNK CANAL IS PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER BECAUSE IT IS NAVIGABLE-IN-FACT AND DIVERTS THE DEEP QUOD RIVER, A NATURAL, NAVIGABLE WATERWAY.....	8
B. MOON MOO FARM’S OWNERSHIP OF THE BANK OF QUEECHUNK CANAL IS IMMATERIAL TO ITS CLASSIFICATION AS PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER BECAUSE THE STATE MAY NOT RELINQUISH ITS TRUST OVER NAVIGABLE WATERS.	12
II. EVEN IF QUEECHUNK CANAL IS NOT PUBLIC TRUST NAVIGABLE WATER, EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH TORTIOUS MEANS IS ADMISSIBLE IN THIS CIVIL PROCEEDING.	15
A. EVIDENCE OBTAINED TORTIOUSLY IS STILL ADMISSIBLE IN THIS CIVIL PROCEEDING BECAUSE THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE DOES NOT APPLY.....	15
III. MOON MOO FARM IS SUBJECT TO NPDES PERMITTING UNDER THE CWA BECAUSE IT MEETS THE REGULATORY DEFINITION OF A CAFO OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BECAUSE ITS LAND APPLICATION DISCHARGES ARE POINT SOURCES AND BECAUSE SUCH DISCHARGES ARE NOT EXEMPT AS AGRICULTURAL STORMWATER.	19
A. MOON MOO FARM REQUIRES NPDES PERMITTING BECAUSE IT IS A CAFO AND, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, BECAUSE ITS LAND APPLICATION RUNOFF IS A POINT SOURCE.....	19
1. <u>Moon Moo Farm meets the regulatory definition of a medium CAFO, subjecting it to NPDES permitting under the CWA § 402.</u>	21
2. <u>Even if Moon Moo Farm is exempt from the definition of a CAFO, it is subject to NPDES permitting under the CWA § 402 because its land application runoff is a point source in and of itself.</u>	23
B. MOON MOO FARM’S RUNOFF FROM ITS LAND APPLICATION OF LIQUID MANURE AND ACID WHEY FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE AGRICULTURAL STORMWATER DISCHARGE EXEMPTION. 25	

1. <u>Moon Moo Farm’s discharges are not exempt as agricultural stormwater because they are not caused primarily by rainfall.</u>	26
2. <u>Moon Moo Farm’s purported compliance with its NMP is immaterial because of New Union’s failure to require compliance as required by the CWA.</u>	27
IV. MOON MOO FARM IS LIABLE UNDER RCRA § 4005 BECAUSE ITS LAND APPLICATION OF MANURE AND ACID WHEY CONSTITUTES OPEN DUMPING OF A SOLID WASTE AND UNDER RCRA § 7002 BECAUSE IT CREATES AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT.....	28
A. MOON MOO FARM’S LAND APPLICATION PRACTICES VIOLATE THE § 4005 PROHIBITION ON OPEN DUMPING BECAUSE IT CONSTITUTES DISPOSAL OF A SOLID WASTE.....	28
B. RUNOFF FROM MOON MOO FARM’S LAND APPLICATION PRACTICES IS SUBJECT TO REGULATION AS AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL ENDANGERMENT BECAUSE IT IS A CONTRIBUTING CAUSE OF A THREAT TO HUMAN OR ENVIRONMENTAL HARM.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AG of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Aiello v. Town of Brookhaven</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	32, 34
<i>Alt v. EPA</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 701 (N.D. W. Va. 2013)	26
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Navigators Ins. Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921)	15
<i>Carr v. Alta Verde Indus.</i> , 931 F.2d 1055 (5th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. D & A Dairy</i> , No. 13-CV-3018-TOR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87791 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013)	34
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002)	22, 24, 25
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (E.D. Wash. 1999)	22
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , No. 13-CV-3019-TOR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87758 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013)	30, 34
<i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't v. R & M Haak</i> , No. 13-CV-3026-TOR, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87757 (E.D. Wash. June 21, 2013)	34
<i>Concerned Area Residents for the Env't v. Southview Farms</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	20, 22, 24, 25
<i>Day v. Armstrong</i> , 362 P.2d 137 (Wyo. 1961)	14
<i>Donovan v. Fed. Clearing Die Casting Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pac. Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 713 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2013)	30

<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	9
<i>Fish House, Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 204 N.C. App. 130 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)	10, 12
<i>Garcia-Torres v. Holder</i> , 660 F.3d 333 (8th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Aamco Transmissions</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992).....	31, 33
<i>Honeycutt v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1975)	16, 18
<i>Hughes v. Nelson</i> , 303 S.C. 102 (S.C. Ct. App. 1990)	10
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	15, 17
<i>Jones v. Inmont</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1425 (S.D. Ohio 1984)	31
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	11
<i>Kendel v. Local 17-A United Food and Commercial Workers</i> , 512 F. App'x 472 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Klingeisen v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 163 Wis. 2d 921 (Wis. Ct. App. 1991)	10, 11
<i>Maple Leaf Farms, Inc. v. State Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 633 N.W.2d 720 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	32
<i>Mont. Coal. for Stream Access, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 210 Mont. 38 (1984)	14
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984).....	17
<i>Nutrasweet Co. v. X-L Eng'g Corp.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 767 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	16
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-0329-GKF-PJC, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14941 (N.D. Okla. Fed. 17, 2010).....	30
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors</i> , 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	23, 32

<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988).....	13
<i>Pierson v. Quad/Graphics Printing Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Pisciotta v. Old Nat'l Bancorp</i> , 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007)	10, 13
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	9
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	23
<i>Reynolds v. Rick's Mushroom Servs.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 2d 449 (E.D. Penn. 2003)	23, 24
<i>Safe Air v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Sierra Club Mackinas Chapter v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 747 N.W.2d 321 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	34
<i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986)	18
<i>Super Sulky, Inc. v. U.S. Trotting Ass'n</i> , 174 F.3d 733 (6th Cir.1999)	9
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	8
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Aceto Agric. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>United States v. Earth Scis., Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>United States v. Eldston</i> , 108 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976).....	15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 723 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982).....	32, 33, 34

<i>United States v. Vierstra</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (D. Idaho 2011)	23
<i>United States v. West Indies Transp. Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Vaughn v. Vermillion Corp.</i> , 444 U.S. 206 (1979).....	8, 12
<i>Wade v. Danek Med., Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	21, 22, 26, 27

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 (2012).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012).....	1, 24, 35
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2012).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012).....	19, 20, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 6902 (2012).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 6903 (2012).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6945 (2012).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 6972 (2012).....	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Northwest Ordinance of 1787 (adopted by the First Congress in 1 Stat. at 52) (1789)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 122.23 (2014)	20, 21, 22, 25
40 C.F.R. § 257.1 (2014).....	28
40 C.F.R. § 261.2 (2014).....	28
